BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AGENDA

Board of Adjustment Regular Meeting - Thursday, January 25, 2018 - 6:00 p.m.
City Hall - City Commission Chambers, 100 North U.S. #1, Fort Pierce, Florida

1.

CALL TO ORDER

2.

PRAYER and PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

3.

ROLL CALL

4.

CONSIDERATION OF ABSENCES
a.

January 25, 2018 meeting

b.

August 31, 2017 meeting

5.

CERTIFICATION OF ALTERNATE MEMBER VOTING STATUS/EXCUSE NON
VOTING ALTERNATE

6.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES
a.

7.

Minutes from the August 31, 2017 meeting
NEW BUSINESS

a.

Variance - Wild Residence – 3121 S. Indian River Drive

b.

Variance - Stegner/Cook - 1711 S. Indian River Drive

8.

DISCUSSION / OTHER BUSINESS

9.

ADJOURNMENT

Any person seeking to appeal any decision by the Board of Adjustment with respect to any
matter considered at this meeting is advised that a record of proceedings is required in any such
appeal and that such person may need to insure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is
made including the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.
Persons who require special accommodations under the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA)
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should contact the Planning Department at (772) 467-3729, at least five (5) days prior to the
meeting. Persons who are hearing or speech impaired may use the Florida Relay System by
dialing 711.
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Planning Board of Adjustment
Meeting Date: 01/25/2018
Information
REQUESTED ACTION
Minutes from the August 31, 2017 meeting
LOCATION
RESPONSIBLE STAFF
RECOMMENDATION
Attachments
Board of Adjustment Minutes 8.31.17
Form Review
Form Started By: Alicia Rosenthal
Final Approval Date: 12/04/2017

Started On: 12/04/2017 11:33 AM

DRAFT

Board of Adjustment Minutes
OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE FORT PIERCE CITY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT HELD ON
THURSDAY, AUGUST 31, 2017, IN FORT PIERCE CITY HALL, COMMISSION CHAMBERS, 100
NORTH US HIGHWAY 1, FORT PIERCE, FLORIDA.

1.

CALL TO ORDER

2.

PRAYER and PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

3.

ROLL CALL

Present:

Bennie Clark; William Nunn; James Crist; Joyce Calvert; Bret McCain, Chairman

Absent:

Ryan Collins; Rebecca Isaac

Staff Present: Iola Mosley, Senior Assistant City Attorney
Rebecca Grohall, Planning Director
Brandon Creagan, Planner
4.

CONSIDERATION OF ABSENCES
Motion was made by William Nunn, and seconded by Bennie Clark to postpone the
consideration of absences to the next meeting.
AYE: William Nunn, James Crist, Joyce Calvert, Bennie Clark, Chairman Bret McCain
Passed

5.

CERTIFICATION OF ALTERNATE MEMBER(S)/EXCUSE NON VOTING ALTERNATE(S)
No alternates were needed.

6.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES
a.

Minutes from the July 27, 2017 meeting
Motion was made by James Crist, and seconded by Bennie Clark to approve the
minutes from the July 27, 2017 meeting.
AYE: Joyce Calvert, Bennie Clark, William Nunn, James Crist, Chairman Bret McCain
Passed

Minutes of Board Adjustments - August 31, 2017
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Passed
7.

NEW BUSINESS
a.

Special Exception - Weiner Residence - 221 Fernandina Street
Mr. Creagan gave an overview of the application. Mike Menard, Applicant Representative,
provided additional information and answered questions from the Board.
Motion was made by James Crist, and seconded by Bennie Clark to approve the Special
Exception.
AYE: James Crist, Joyce Calvert, Bennie Clark, William Nunn, Chairman Bret McCain
Passed

8.

DISCUSSION/OTHER BUSINESS
a.

Review of Quasi-Judicial Procedures
Ms. Grohall gave a presentation on Quasi-Judicial procedures and answered questions from
the Board.

10.

ADJOURNMENT
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Planning Board of Adjustment
Meeting Date: 01/25/2018
Information
REQUESTED ACTION
Variance - Wild Residence – 3121 S. Indian River Drive
LOCATION
3121 S Indian River Drive
RESPONSIBLE STAFF
Kori Benton, Senior Planner
RECOMMENDATION
Approval with the condition the applicant provides detail of the existing landscape buffer,
located between the proposed structure and the south property line, on the site
improvement plan and maintains a landscape buffer between the proposed structure and the
property to the south.
Attachments
Staff Report
Site Aerial
Application, PRC, and Response to Variance Criteria
Site Improvement Plan, Elevations, and Floor Plan
Applicant Photos - Existing Conditions
Form Review
Form Started By: Kori Benton
Final Approval Date: 01/19/2018

Started On: 01/17/2018 11:46 AM

TO:

Members of the City of Fort Pierce Board of Adjustment

THROUGH:

Rebecca Grohall, AICP, Planning Director

FROM:

Kori Benton, Senior Planner

SUBJECT:

Application for Variance
Wild Residence –Side Yard Reduction for Accessory Structure
3121 S Indian River Drive

DATE:

January 17, 2018
STAFF REPORT

Owner/Applicant

Raymond Wild
3121 S Indian River Dr
Fort Pierce, FL 34982

Requested Action:

Section 22-23 (b)(2)b. in order to construct an accessory structure (Summer
Kitchen) within the required side yard. A portion of the proposed structure would
encroach up to five (5) feet into the required fifteen (15) foot minimum side yard
(setback), mandated within the Single-Family Estate Density (E-1) Zone. The
request seeks a variable reduction of side yard (setback) to ten (10) feet, only for
this accessory structure.

Location:

3121 S Indian River Dr

Parcel:

2426-501-0003-000-3

Lot Size:

7.46 acres

Current Zoning:

Single-family Estate Density, E-1
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Staff Analysis:
Variance Request
In accordance with Article VIII of Section 22 of the City Code, the property owner are requesting the
Board of Adjustment approve a variance to deviate from Section 22-23 (b)(2)b. in order to construct an
accessory structure (Summer Kitchen) within the required side yard. A portion of the proposed structure
would encroach up to five (5) feet into the required fifteen (15) foot minimum side yard (setback),
mandated within the Single-Family Estate Density (E-1) Zone. The request seeks a variable reduction of
the side yard (setback) to ten (10) feet, only for this accessory structure.
Existing Conditions
The subject 7.46 acre site located along South Indian River Drive is home to a two-story single-family
residence. The 3,570 square foot home was constructed in 2001, featuring an 858 square foot garage
attached to the rear, and a pool situated to the south of the home.
Proposal
The applicant is seeking to construct a 27 ft. by 20 ft. summer kitchen towards the south west corner of
the existing residence, adjacent to the existing pool.
The applicant, on December 19th, 2017, obtained a building permit to construct the subject summer
kitchen, maintaining a fifteen (15) foot setback from the southern property line. The applicant
highlighted that upon marking out the planned footprint for the structure, conflicts were identified
related to the proposed structures proximity to the home (roof eaves, gutters, etc.), misalignment with
the pool, and desired separation from an existing drain field.
The applicant subsequently filed the request to deviate from Section 22-23 (b)(2)b. in order to shift the
structure to the southwest, to allow a portion of the proposed structure to encroach up to five (5) feet
into the required fifteen (15) foot minimum side yard (setback) required within the Single-Family Estate
Density (E-1) Zone. The request is a variable reduction of the side yard (setback) to ten (10) feet, only for
this accessory structure.
An exhibit of the proposed architectural design for the summer kitchen is included with a site
improvement plan presenting the originally planned location and the requested location which
necessitates a variance. Additionally, the applicant has provided photographs of the desired location for
construct sought for incorporation into the proposed reconstruction.
Variance Criteria
The following criteria are specified in Section 22-108 of the City Code, which must be satisfied in order
for a variance to be granted:
1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure or building
involved and which are not applicable to other lands, structures or buildings in the same zoning
district;
2. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant;
3. The literal interpretation of the provision of the zoning ordinance would deprive the applicant of
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the terms of the
ordinance and would result in unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant;
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4. The variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land,
building or structure;
5. The granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose of the ordinance
and such variance will not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise detrimental to the public
welfare.
The applicants, in the attached application and supporting documents, cite various factors and
explanation with regard to the above-referenced criteria. The applicant presents the unique nature of the
7.46 acre site, of which a portion is located east of Indian River Drive, and a notable portion of the lot is
heavily wooded and undisturbed as part of the Savannahs area. Due to the geography and various lot
layouts on South Indian River Drive, the front property lines are not perpendicular with side property line,
many homes are situated on an angle with regards to the north and south lot lines. In the presented
request, the proposed summer kitchen is situated in alignment with the façade planes of the home, at
roughly an eighteen (18) degree angle with the southern property line. Further, at the time of home
construction, the single-family home was situated further to the south of the lot in order to preserve a
large oak tree, thus compressing the yard to the south side yard more than the north yard.
The request to shift the structure to the south west has been presented as more aesthetically pleasing to
the neighborhood, an enhancement to utility, architecturally appropriate to balance separation from the
residence, pool, drainfield, and southern property line. The applicant testifies that the proposed
placement provides for improved access to river views, maintains the designed pool deck, and improves
the investment.
Based upon the placement and orientation, the front portion of the structure will provide the full fifteen
(15) foot setback due to the situated angle.
The applicant maintains that the variance is not detrimental to the neighbors, as the structure would not
impede their views of the riverfront. The applicant highlights further that a substantial landscape buffer
is established along the property line, which currently provides separation from the neighboring
property, and the storage structure present within five feet of the property line. The applicant intends to
maintain the landscaping, trees, and foliage.
Property Owner Response Summary:
A total of 3 notifications were mailed to abutting property owners. As of January 18, 2018, 0 responses
have been received. An updated recording of responses will be provided to the Board at the hearing.
Staff Recommendation:
The recommendation of Staff is to grant approval of the requested variance to construct the proposed
accessory structure to encroach up to five (5) feet into the required fifteen (15) foot minimum side yard
(setback) based upon the justification presented by the applicant with respect to the criteria for granting
a Variance specified in Section 22-108, with the condition the applicant provides detail of the existing
landscape buffer on the site improvement plan and maintains a landscape buffer between the proposed
structure and the property to the south.
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3121 S. Indian River Drive
Aerial

Planning Board of Adjustment
Meeting Date: 01/25/2018
Information
REQUESTED ACTION
Variance - Stegner/Cook - 1711 S. Indian River Drive
LOCATION
1711 S. Indian River Drive
RESPONSIBLE STAFF
Brandon Creagan, LEED Green Associate, Planner
RECOMMENDATION
Approval
Attachments
Planning Staff Report
Variance Application
Owner Submitted Letters
Boundary Survey
Site Plan & Floor Plan
Variance Application - July 3, 1991
Aerial Map
TRC Comments
Form Review
Form Started By: Brandon Creagan
Final Approval Date: 01/19/2018

Started On: 01/18/2018 11:39 AM

TO:

Members of the City of Fort Pierce Board of Adjustment

THROUGH:

Rebecca Grohall, AICP, Planning Director

FROM:

Brandon Creagan, LEED Green Associate, Planner

SUBJECT:

Application for Variance
1711 S. Indian River Drive

DATE:

January 18, 2018
STAFF REPORT

Owner(s)/Applicant(s):

Conrad G. Stegner & Margaret E. Cook
1711 S. Indian River Drive
Fort Pierce, FL 34950

Requested Action:

Approval to deviate from Section 22-23(b)(2)b. of the Fort Pierce
Code of Ordinances to correct a setback issue that has occurred
since the construction of a single family home in 1979. The
southeast corner of the home is fourteen and a thirtieth (14.30)
feet from the side property line. Additionally a Carport was built
and granted a variance approval in 1991 for a seven (7) foot side
yard setback. The northwest corner of the carport was built two
and a thirtieth (2.30) feet from the side yard property line instead
of the approved seven (7) feet. City Code 22-23(b)(2)b. allows a
minimum side yard setback of fifteen (15) feet. The filed request
represents a variance of zero and a seventieth (0.70) feet for the
southeast corner of the home and twelve and a seventieth (12.70)
feet for the northwest corner of the existing Carport.

Location:

1711 S. Indian River Drive

Parcel IDs:

2415-411-0004-000-0

Lot Size:

0.79 acres

Zoning:

E-1, Single Family Estate Density

Future Land Use:

RL, Low Density Residential

Surrounding Zoning:

North

East

South

West

E-1

River

I-1

C-3
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Staff Analysis:
In accordance with Article VIII of Section 22 of the City Code, the applicants are requesting
approval of a variance to deviate from Section 22-23(b)(2)b. of the Fort Pierce Code of
Ordinances to correct a setback issue that has occurred since the construction of the
home in 1979. The southeast corner of the home is fourteen and a thirtieth (14.30) feet from
the side property line. Additionally a Carport was built and granted a variance approval in
1991 for a seven (7) foot side yard setback. The northwest corner of the carport was built
two and a thirtieth (2.30) feet from the side yard property line instead of the approved 7
feet. City Code 22-23(b)(2)b. allows a minimum side yard setback of fifteen (15) feet. The
filed request represents a variance of zero and a seventieth (0.70) feet for the southeast
corner of the home and twelve and a seventieth (12.70) feet for the northwest corner of the
existing Carport.
The applicants intend to build an addition to the master bedroom as well as a covered
lanai. Both additions to the home will comply with the side yard setback of fifteen (15) feet
as set forth in City Code 22-23(b)(2)b. Since the home is considered non-conforming
because of the setback issues the applicants could have submitted an Application for
Special Exception to cure this issue for just these additions. The applications instead have
decided to submit this Variance Application because it will permanently deem their home
to be conforming. The applicants took ownership of the home in 2016 and the home has
had multiple different owners since it was built. As stated there was a variance approval
from July 3, 1991 to allow the carport to be constructed seven (7) feet from the side yard
property line. From the plans provided the northeast corner of the carport was built within
the parameters of the variance approval, however the northwest corner was not built
within those parameters and was instead built two and a thirtieth (2.30) feet from the side
yard property line instead of seven (7) feet.
Variance Criteria:
The following criteria are specified in City Code 22-108, which must be satisfied in order
for a variance to be granted:
1.
2.
3.

4.
5.

Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure
or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, structures or
buildings in the same zoning district;
The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the
applicant;
The literal interpretation of the provision of the zoning ordinance would deprive the
applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning
district under the terms of the ordinance and would result in unnecessary and
undue hardship on the applicant;
The variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible the
reasonable use of the land, building or structure;
The granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose
of the ordinance and such variance will not be injurious to the area involved or
otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

P.O. BOX 1480 ◊ FORT PIERCE, FL 34954-1480 ◊ 772-467-3000

JANUARY 18, 2018
PAGE 3

The applicants, in the attached application and supporting documents, cite various factors and
explanations regarding the above-referenced criteria. The presented explanation by applicants
cite the fact that they were not the property owners when the home was built or when the
variance was sought for the carport. If they had to comply with the fifteen (15) foot setback after
the fact of the home being built they would have to demolish and rebuilt the southeast side of
their home as well as their whole entire carport. This would create a hardship for them as they
would have to spend money to make the costly adjustments and they would not have the ability
to make any alterations to their home until this issue was corrected unless they applied for a
onetime special exception. The variance give the applicants the ability to correct this setback
issue permanently. The applicants have also provided letters from the two adjacent property
owners in support of this application and their request.
Property Owner Response Summary:
A total of 4 notifications were mailed to abutting property owners. As of January 18, 2018, 0
letters have been received. An update will be provided at the Board of Adjustment meeting.
Technical Review Committee:
All affected City Departments have reviewed the proposed Conditional Use with No New
Construction and have provided conditional approval based on compliance with requirements
of the City Code. The comments generated from the technical review are provided for review.
Staff Recommendation:
Staff recommends approval to reduce the side yard setback to fourteen and a thirtieth (14.30)
feet from the side property line on the southeast corner of the home and reduce it to two and a
thirtieth (2.30) feet on the northwest corner of the carport in consideration of the criteria
specified in Section 22-108 of the City Code.
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Subject Site

Application for Variance
1711 S. Indian River Drive
Aerial Map

